
CONTRACT 
(PAID BY SUBSEQUENT PURCHASE ORDERS) 

BETWEEN 
THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE 

AND 

IDJBBARD CONSTRUCTION COMPANY 
FOR 

COUNTYWIDE ASPHALT PAVEMENT PRESERVATION AND REHABILITATION 

TillS CONTRACT is executed as of this~ day of \J\o..'(d\ ,2014, by and 

between the CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA, a municipal corporation in Duval County, 

Florida, (hereinafter sometimes the "Owner" or the "City"), and HUBBARD CONSTRUCTION 

COMPANY (hereinafter the "Contractor"), with principal address at 1936 Lee Road, Winter Park, 

Florida 32789, for countywide asphalt pavement preservation and rehabilitation (the "Project"). 

WITNESSETH, that for the consideration and under the provisions hereinafter stated and 

referred to moving from each to the other of said parties, respectively, it is mutually understood and 

agreed as follows: 

1. That Contractor is the lowest and best responsible bidder for furnishing all labor, 

equipment, and materials and performing all operations necessary on existing roadways throughout 

Duval County to apply asphalt based microsurfacing (including crack sealing where required), apply 

asphalt rejuvenating agent, and perform maintenance of traffic, all in accordance with plans and 

specifications hereinafter referred to, and has been awarded this Contract for said work pursuant to 

award made February 19,2014. 

2. The Contractor will, at its own cost and expense, do the work required to be done on 

said Project and, if asked by the City, furnish the materials required to be furnished on said Project 

in accordance with plans and specifications prepared by the City of Jacksonville Department of 

1 



,, 

Public Works entitled Specifications for Countywide Asphalt Pavement Preservation and 

Rehabilitation, City of Jacksonville Bid Number CS-0034-14, Bid Date January 8, 2014, and strictly 

in accordance with the advertisement calling for bids, plans, specifications, blueprints, addenda, 

requirements of the City of Jacksonville, proposal of the said Contractor, and award therefor 

(hereinafter collectively the "Contract Documents"), now on file in the Office of the Chief of the 

Procurement Division of the City of Jacksonville, all of which are hereby specifically made a part 

hereof and iricorporated herein by this reference to the same extent as if fully set out herein, for a 

total amount not-to-exceed ONE MILLION SIX HUNDRED TBIRTY -ONE THOUSAND FOUR 

HUNDRED FORTY-THREEAND 50/100 DOLLARS ($1,631,443.50) for the Project, at and for 

the prices and on the terms contained in the Contract Documents; provided however, the above-

stated amount will not be encumbered by this Contract. Instead, it will be encumbered in whole or in 
' 

part by subsequently issued purchase order[ s ]. Such purchase order[ s] shall be binding upon the 

parties hereto and must incorporate the provisions of this Contract. All funds control checking shall 

be made and performed at the time such purchase order[ s] are issued. 

3. On the faithful performance of this Contract by the Contractor, the Owner will pay the 

Contractor in accordance with the terms and on the conditions stated in the Contract Documents. 

/4. The period of se9ice of this Contract will commence on the date of the Award 

./ 
(February 19, 2014) and continue in full force and effect until September 30,2014, unless earlier 

terminated as provided in the Contract Documents. 

5. This Contract may be renewed for up to two (2) periods of one (1) year each in the 

sole discretion of the Owner. Such renewal will be on terms and conditions that are mutually 

acceptable to both parties. 

2 



6, Contractor shall submit and record all payment and performance bonds in the Official 

Records of Duval County, as required by Section 255.05, Florida Statutes. 

7. This Contract and all amendments hereto may be executed in several counterparts, 

each of which shall be deemed to be an original, and all of such counterparts together shall constitute 

one and the same instrument. 

8. In the event this Contract meets the statutory threshold, Contractor has certified that it 

is not listed on either the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List or the Scrutinized . 

Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List, created pursuant to Section 

215.473, Florida Statutes. Pursuant to Section 287.135, F.S., Contractor agrees that Owner may 

terminate this Contract immediately without penatty if Contractor is found to have submitted a false 

certification or if Contractor is placed on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List or 

the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List. 

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank. Signature page follows immediately.] 

3 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Contract in duplicate 

the day and year first above written. 

ATTEST: 

WITNESS: 

~~ f!UJt--
'Signature 

Victoria Clark 

Type/Print N arne 

Contract Administrator 
Title 

CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA 

OWNER 
Karen Bowling 
Chief Administrative Officer 
For: Mayor Alvin Brown 
Under Authority of: 
Executive Order No. 2013-04 

HUBBARD CONSTRUCTION COMPANY 

Signature 

P. Frederick O'Dea, Jr. 

Type/Print Name 

Vice President & Secretary 

Title 

CONTRACTOR 

Encumbrance, funding information, and approval as to form for internal City use 
are contained on the following page. 



Encumbrance and funding information for internal City use: 

Account ............... PW CP32CRD549-069505-PW0070-1 

Amount ............... $1,631,443.50 

This above stated amount is the maximum fixed monetary amount of the 
foregoing contract. It shall not be encumbered by the foregoing contract. It shall 
be encumbered by one (1) or more subsequently issued Purchase Order[s] that 
must reference the foregoing Contract. All financial examinations and funds 
control checking will be made at the time such Purchase Order[s] are issued. 

In accordance with Section 24.1 03 (e), of the Ordinance Code of the City ofJacksonville, I do 
hereby certify that there is an tinexpended, unencumbered, ·and unirnpounded balance in the 
appropriation sufficient to covet the foregoing agreement;providedhowever, this certification is not 
nor shall it be interpreted as an encumbrance of funding under this Contract. Actual encumbrance[ s] 
shall be made by subsequent purchase order[ s ], as specified in said Contract. 

G.&JJ~ 
Director of Finance 
City Contract # 4? 11' S- n 

Approved as to form: 

G:\Gov't Operations\JMCain\PW\Contracts\Hubbard.Countywide.Asphalt.PO.bond 022614.doc 



CONTRACT NUMBER I il ~3:11 
(Contract Number to be inserted by the City of Jacksonville) 

PERFORMANCE BOND Bond# 105993888 

REQUIRED BY SECTION 255.05, FLORIDA STATUTES 

As to the Contractor/Principal: 

Name: Hubbard Construction Company 

Principal Business Address: 1936 Lee Road, Winter Park. Florida 32789 

Telephone: (407) 645-5500 

As to the Surety: 

Name: Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America 

Principal Business Address: One Tower Square. Hartford. Connecticut 06183 

Telephond!OO 331-3379 

As to the Owner of the Property/Contracting Public Entity: 

Name: The City of Jacksonville. Florida (c/o Public Works Department) 

Principal Business Address: 214 North Hogan Street. Jacksonville, Florida 32202 

Telephone: (904) 255-7575 

Description of project including address and description of improvements: furnishing all 
labor, equipment, and materials. and performing all operations necessary on existing roadways 
throughout Duval Countv to apply asphalt based microsurfacing (including crack sealing where 
required), apply asphalt rejuvenating agent. and perform maintenance of traffic and all other related 
work shown on construction plans and described in the Scope of Work. 



CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA 

PERFORMANCE BOND 

REQUIRED BY SECTION 255.05, FLORIDA STATUTES 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that HUBBARD CONSTRUCTION 
TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY 

COMPANY, as Principal, (hereinafter the "Contractor"), and COMPANY OF AMERICA 

a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of coNNECTICUT and duly 

authorized to conduct and carry on a general surety business in the State of Florida, as Surety 

(hereinafter the "Surety"), are each held and firmly bonded unto the City of Jacksonville, a municipal 

corporation in Duval County, Florida, as Obligee (hereinafter the "City"), in the sum of ONE 

MILLION SIX HUNDRED THIRTY-ONE THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED FORTY-THREE 

AND 50/I 00 USD ($1,631,443.50), lawful money ofthe United States of America, for the payment 

whereof Contractor and Surety bind themselves, their respective heirs, executors, administrators, 

legal representatives, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, and firmly by these presents. 

WHEREAS, the Principal made and entered into City Contract Number (o 7 B(t~te 
inserted by the City) (hereinafter the "Contract"), effective as of the 19th day of 

February, 2014, for furnishing all labor, equipment, and materials, and performing all operations 

necessary on existing roadways throughout Duval County to apply asphalt based microsurfacing 

(including crack sealing where required), apply asphalt rejuvenating agent, and perform maintenance 

of traffic and all other related work shown on construction plans and described in the Scope ofWork, 

all in strict accordance with plans and specifications and other Contract Documents prepared by the 

City ofJacksonville Department ofPublic Works, Bid numbered CS-0034-14, Bid Date January 8, 

2014, entitled Specifications for Countywide Asphalt Pavement Preservation and Rehabilitation, and 



any advertisement for bids for said work and the drawings, plans, and specifications for said work 

and requirements of the City request for bids and award therefor and of the Contract and all 

documents included as a part of the Contract, all of which are, by this reference, made a part hereof 

to the same extent as if fully set out herein. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the condition of this obligation is such that if Contractor shall: (1) 

promptly and faithfully perform the construction work and other work in the time and manner 

prescribed in said Contract, which is made a part ofthis Bond by reference, in strict compliance with 

the Contract requirements; and (2) perform the guarantee and maintenance of all work and materials 

furnished under the Contract for the time specified in the Contract; and (3) pay the City all losses, 

delay and disruption damages, and all other damages, expenses, costs, and statutory attorney's fees, 

including those incurred in appellate proceedings, that the City sustains because of a default by 

Contractor under the Contract, then this Bond shall be void; otherwise, it shall remain in full force 

and effect, both in equity and in law, in accordance with the laws and statutes of the State ofFlorida. 

PROVIDED, that the Surety hereby waives notice of any alteration or extension of time 

made by the City, and any changes in or under the Contract and compliance or noncompliance with 

any formalities connected with the Contract or the changes does not affect Surety's obligation under 

this Bond. 

PROVIDED further, that whenever Contractor shall be declared by the City to be in default 

under the Contract, the City having performed the City's obligations thereunder, the Surety shall, at 

the City's sole option, take one (1) of the following actions: 

(1) Within a reasonable time, but in no event later than thirty (30) days after the City's 

written notice of termination for default, arrange for Contractor with the City's 



consent, which shall not be unreasonably withheld, to complete the Contract and the 

Surety shall pay the City all losses, delay and disruption damages, and all other 

damages, expenses, costs, and statutory attorney's fees, including those incurred in 

appellate proceedings, that the City sustains because of a default by the Contractor 

under the Contract; or 

(2) (A) Within a reasonable time, but in no event later than sixty (60) days after the 

City's written notice of termination for default, award a contract to a completion 

contractor and issue a notice to proceed. Surety shall obtain a bid or bids for 

completing the Contract in accordance with its terms and conditions and, upon 

determination by Surety of the lowest responsible, qualified bidder, award a contract; 

(B) alternatively, the City may elect to have the Surety determine jointly with the City 

the lowest responsible, qualified bidder, to have the Surety arrange for a contract 

between such bidder and the City, and for the Surety to make available as Work 

progresses sufficient funds to pay the cost of completion less the balance of the 

Contract price (even though there should be a default or a succession of defaults 

under the contract or contracts of completion arranged under this paragraph). The 

term "balance of the Contract price" as used in this Bond shall mean the total amount 

payable by the City to Contractor under the Contract and any approved change orders 

thereto, less the amount properly paid by the City to Contractor. 

C) either way, the Surety shall pay the City all remaining losses, delay and disruption 

damages, expenses, costs, and statutory attorney's fees, including those incurred in 

appellate proceedings, that the City sustains because of a default by Contractor under 



the Contract; or 

(3) Within a reasonable time, but in no event later than thirty (30) days after City's notice 

of termination for default, waive its right to complete or arrange for completion of the 

Contract and, within twenty-one (21) days thereafter, determine the amount for which 

it may be liable to the City and tender payment to the City of any amount necessary in 

order for the City to complete performance of the Contract in accordance with its 

terms and conditions less the balance of the Contract price, and shall also indemnity 

and save the City harmless on account of all claims and damages arising from the 

Contractor's default under the Contract, and pay the City for all losses, delay and 

disruption damages, and other damages, expenses, costs, and statutory attorney's 

fees, including those incurred in appellate proceedings, that the City sustains because 

of a default of the Contractor under the Contract. 

PROVIDED further, the Surety shall indemnity and save the City harmless from any and all 

claims and damages arising from the Contractor's default under the Contract, including but not 

limited to contractual damages, expenses, costs, injury, negligent default, intentional default, patent 

infringement, and actual damages (including delay and disruption damages) in accordance with the 

Contract, and including all other damages and assessments which may arise by virtue of failure of the 

product to perform or any defects in work or materials within a period of one (I) year from the date 

on which the Contractor receives from the City a certificate of final completion under the Contract. 

PROVIDED further, that during any interim period after the City has declared Contractor to 

be in default but Surety has not yet remedied the default in the manner acceptable to the City, Surety 

shall be responsible for securing and protecting the work site, including but not limited to the 



physical premises, structures, fixtures, materials, and equipment, and shall be responsible for 

securing and protecting materials and equipment stored off-site in accordance with the Contract. 

PROVIDED further, no right of action shall accrue on this Bond to or for the use of any 

person or corporation other than the City named herein or the heirs, executors, administrators, or 

successors of the City. 

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank. Signature page follows immediately.] 



SIGNEDANDSEALEDthis~dayof M~ ,2014. 

ATTEST: HUBBARD CONSTRUCTION COMPANY 

~ ~~uN_~ 
Signat\lfeS(gilature 

William Dumas P. Frederick O'Dea, Jr. 
Type/Print Name Type/Print Name 

Assistant Secretary 
Title 

Signed, Sealed and Delivered 

~~ 

Vice President & Secretary 
Title 
AS PRINCIPAL 

TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY 

AS SURETY 

Name of Agent: Joseph D. Johnson, Jr. 
Johnson & Company 

Address: 801 N. Orange Ave., Suite 510 

Orlando, Florida 32801 

Note. Date of Bond Must Not Be Prior to Date of Contract 



WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER ...... POWER OF ATTORNEY 
TRAVELERSJ 

Attorney-In Fact No. 

Farmington Casualty Company 
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company 
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. 
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company 
St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company 

223941 

St. Paul MeJ.:cnry Insurance Company 
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company 
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America 
United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company 

Certificate No. 0 0 5 6 7 0 9 56 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THES~ PRESENTS: That Fannington Casualty Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance 
Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States 
Fidelity and Guaranty Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a 
corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., is a corporation duly organized under the 
laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint 

Todd L. Johnson, Joseph D. Johnson Jr., Francis T. O'Reardon, and Joseph D. Johnson III 

of the City of Orlando , State of Florida , their true and lawful Attomey(s)-in-Fact, 
each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to sign, execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, recognizances, conditional undertakings and 
other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the Companies in the~Qus!ness o(.guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the perfonnance of 
contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or PWtte..ctSin any'~fions or-RtQ.ceedings allowed by law. 

~)-'\:"' · . v" ~v 

~~~ 0~~~~~~~~ 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this instrwn;~le sign~~d the:qc~rate seals to be hereto affixed, this _____ 2_l_s_t ___ _ 

day of October , 2013 . ~~~ ,~~ ~ ;\. ~~ -' 

· . .:-0~ ...,.;) <";$~ 

State of Connecticut 
City of Hartford ss. 

Farmington Casualty Cqm'fiajY~~\:0 ....,~V 
Fidelity and Guaranty\.lns\rance 6phtpan~U 
Fidelity and Guaranty fusur~·bJ'Underwnters, Inc. 
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company 
St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company 

0 
~ 

By: 

St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company 
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company 
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America 
United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company 

21st October 2013 · On this the day of , before me personally appeared Robert L. Raney, who acknowledged himself to 
be the Senior Vice President ofFamtington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul 
Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers 
Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, and that be, as such, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing 
instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporadons by himself as a duly authorized officer. 

In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal. 
My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2016. 

58440-8·12 Printed in U.S.A. 

C Marie C. Tetreault, Notary Public 

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER 



WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATIORNEV IS INVALID WITHOUT THE REO BORDER 

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity 
and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance 
Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States 
Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows: 

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice 
President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf 
of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the 
Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any 
of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is 

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may 
delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy 
thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is 

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking 
shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice 
President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the 
Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power 
prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is 

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, 
any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any 
certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds 
and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal 
shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on 
the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached. 

I, Kevin E. Hughes, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance 
Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and 
Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United\S'Gtet"FidelitY,:and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing 
is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Compan:i~~~hich,is i~iihl" forci\~ci':effect and has not been revoked. 

~G \;--:~' <\: \':):;;~ '\ j\, '~.Y 
R·- \~-"" ·''~'""'' 'y> :\~-- ):''>- /;• 

~~~~- r>"' _ r·-;"~~ -<,:S-~:,. ' ·.'l \-.> 

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand an:~~;~~':;als }~;c;:rrfp];~:s ----'1-~=-day of __ -IV\"'.,dl\d__""--""""',_,_ ___ ,, 20 11 
<('\,.-).v' "'i.\"t-J. y q,: \'- ,.- ~ 

0 cy 

'~ \" 4\:·;;::-:~;.r d \;.- :.--
..,f\i\~,_\- :(:) '\;. 

.~(i~. -~,._f ' -</";, 
l·_f'·~----- ~- -<:;;~ 
~:~>. <}\(··}~ \ . 

To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.travelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the 
above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached. 

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATIORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER 



CONTRACT NUMBER le1 '6'3-ll 
(Contract Number to be inserted by the City of Jacksonville) 

PAYMENT BOND Bond# 105993888 

REQUIRED BY SECTION 255.05, FLORIDA STATUTES 

As to the Contractor/Principal: 

Name: Hubbard Construction Company 

Principal Business Address: ---"1-"-9"-3 6"--"'L"'e"-e -"R,o,a"'d,LW-'-'-"in,t"'e,_r '--P,ar"'k~, '--F_,lo"'r_,id,a,_,3'-'2,_,7_,8cc9 ______ _ 

Telephone: (407) 645-5500 

As to the Surety: 

Name: Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America 

Principal Business Address: One Tower Square. Hartford, Connecticut 06183 

Telephone:('00)331-3379 

As to the Owner of the Property/Contracting Public Entity: 

Name: The City of Jacksonville, Florida (c/o Public Works Department) 

Principal Business Address: 214 North Hogan Street. Jacksonville. Florida 32202 

Telephone: (904) 255-7575 

Description of project including address and description of improvements: furnishing all 
labor, equipment. and materials. and performing all operations necessary on existing roadways 
throughout Duval County to apply asphalt based microsurfacing (including crack sealing where 
required), apply asphalt rejuvenating agent. and perform maintenance of traffic and all other related 
work shown on construction plans and described in the Scope of Work. 



CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA 

PAYMENT BOND 

REQUIRED BY SECTION 255.05, FLORIDA STATUTES 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that HUBBARD CONSTRUCTION 
TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY 

COMPANY as Principal, (hereinafter the "Contractor"), and COMPANY OF AMERICA 

a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of CONNECTICUT and duly 

authorized to conduct and carry on a general surety business in the State of Florida, as Surety 

(hereinafter the "Surety"), are each held and firmly bonded unto the City of Jacksonville, a municipal 

corporation in Duval County, Florida, as Obligee (hereinafter the "City"), in the sum of ONE 

MILLION SIX HUNDRED THIRTY-ONE THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED FORTY-THREE 

AND 50/l 00 USD ($1,631 ,443.50), lawful money of the United States of America, for the payment 

whereof Contractor and Surety bind themselves, their respective heirs, executors, administrators, 

legal representatives, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, and firmly by these presents. 

WHEREAS, the Principal made and entered into City Contract Number (p/&3- ')](to be 

inserted by the City) (the "Contract"), effective as of the 19th day ofFebruary, 2014, for furnishing 

all labor, equipment, and materials, and performing all operations necessary on existing roadways 

throughout Duval County to apply asphalt based microsurfacing (including crack sealing where 

required), apply asphalt rejuvenating agent, and perform maintenance of traffic and all other related 

work shown on construction plans and described in the Scope of Work, all in strict accordance with 

plans and specifications and other Contract Documents prepared by the City of Jacksonville 

Department of Public Works, Bid numbered CS-0034-14, Bid Date January 8, 2014, entitled 



Specifications for Countywide Asphalt Pavement Preservation and Rehabilitation, and any 

advertisement for bids for said work and the drawings, plans, and specifications for said work and 

requirements of the City request for bids and award therefor and of the Contract and all documents 

included as a part of the Contract, all of which are by this reference made a part hereof to the same 

extent as if fully set out herein. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the condition of this Bond is such that if the said Principal: 

(!)Promptly makes payments to all claimants, as defined in Sections 255.05 and 713.01, 

Florida Statutes, supplying Principal with labor, materials, or supplies that are consumed or used 

directly or indirectly by Principal in connection with the prosecution ofthe work provided for in such 

Contract and including all insurance premiums on the work, and including any authorized extensions 

or modifications of such Contract; and 

(2) Defends, indemnifies, and saves the City harmless from claims, demands, liens, or suits 

by any person or entity whose claim, demand, lien, or suit is for the payment of labor, materials, or 

equipment furnished for use in the performance of the Contract, provided the City has promptly 

notified the Principal and Surety of any claims, demands, liens, or suits and provided there is no 

failure by the City to pay the Principal as required by the Contract; and 

(3) Pays the City all losses, damages, expenses, costs, and attorney's fees, including those 

incurred in appellate proceedings, that the City sustains because of the Principal's failure to promptly 

make payments to all claimants as provided above, then this Bond is void; otherwise, it remains in 

full force and effect, both in equity and in law, in accordance with the statutes and the laws of the 

State of Florida and, specifically, Section 255.05, Florida Statutes. 

PROVIDED, no suit or action for labor, materials, or supplies shall be instituted hereunder 



against the Principal or the Surety unless a claimant provides to each of them both of the proper 

notices in accordance with the requirements of Section 255.05(2)(a), Florida Statutes. Both notices 

must be given in order to institute such suit or action. 

PROVIDED further, an action, except for an action exclusively for recovery ofretainage, 

must be instituted against the Principal or Surety on this Payment Bond within one (1) year after the 

performance of the labor or completion of delivery of the materials or supplies in accordance with 

the requirements of Section 255.05(2)(a), Florida Statutes. 

PROVIDED further, an action exclusively for the recovery ofretainage must be instituted 

against the Principal or Surety within one ( 1) year after the performance of the labor or completion of 

delivery of the materials or supplies, or within ninety (90) days after the Principal's receipt of final 

payment (or the payment estimate containing the owner's final reconciliation of quantities, if no 

further payment is earned and due as a result of deductive adjustments) by the Principal or Surety, 

whichever comes last, in accordance with the requirements of Section 255.05(2)(a), Florida Statutes. 

PROVIDED further, that the said Surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, 

extension oftime, alteration or addition of the terms of the Contract or to the work to be performed 

thereunder or the specifications accompanying the same shall in any wise affect its obligation on this 

Bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension oftime, alteration or addition to 

the terms of the Contract or to the work or to the specifications. 

[Remainder of page left blank intentionally. Signature page follows immediately.] 



SIGNED AND SEALED this _iL day of_--1-M'-~•""-Q,h.....,cb"-'-',1--' 2014. 

ATTEST: 
COMPANY 

Sign~ 
William Dumas 

Type/Print Name 

Assistant Secretary 
Title 

Signed, Sealed and Delivered 
in the Presence of: 

2j::tn-~_ff!: :<: .. .¢-

HUBBARD CONSTRUCTION 

SigillltUre 

P.Frederick O'Dea, Jr. 
Type/Print Name 

Vice President & Secretary 
Title 

AS PRINCIPAL 

TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY 

Name of Agent: Joseph D. Johnson, Jr. 
Johnson & Company 

Address: 801 N. Orange Avenue, Suite 510 
Orlando, Florida 32801 

Note. Date of Bond Must Not Be Prior to Date of Contract 



WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATIORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE REO BORDER .... 
TRAVELERSJ 

POWER OF ATTORNEY 

Farmington Casualty Company 
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company 
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. 
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company 
St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company 

St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company 
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company 
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America 
United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company 

Attorney-In Fact No. 223941 Certificate No. 0 0 5 6 7 0 9 5 7 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Farmington Casualty Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance 
Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States 
Fidelity and Guaranty Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a 
corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., is a corporation duly organized under the 
laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein coiiectively caiied the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint 

Todd L. Johnson, Joseph D. Johnson Jr., Francis T. O'Reardon, and Joseph D. Johnson III 

of the City of Orlando , State of Florida , their true and lawful Attomey(s)-in-Fact, 
each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to sign, execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, recognizances, conditional undertakings and 
other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the Companies in theit;._business o~,guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of 
contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or pennitted-·in any i~iions or-proceedings allowed by law . 

. _\'·.'>'" ,- .. "/' 

. . r 21st 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this ins~m~~ttO:b~,signed ari~ _theii:·:~orporate seals to be hereto affixed, this-----------
day of October 2013 , , , .... \, , , , 

State of Connecticut 
City of Hartford ss. 

Farmington Casualty Comi)any· .... ~ ~­
Fidelity and Guaranty:I~Ur~n~e1C0mpany_ 

1-- , I,'. . 

Fidelity and Guaranty Insurapce Underwriters, Inc. 
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company 
St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company 

Q 
~ 

By: 

St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company 
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company 
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America 
United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company 

21st October 2013 . 
On this the day of , before me personally appeared Robert L. Raney, who acknowledged h1mself to 
be the Senior Vice President of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul 
Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers 
Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing 
instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer. 

In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal. 
My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2016. 

58440·8·12 Printed in U.S.A. 

""Marie C. Tetreault, Notary Public 

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATIORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE REO BORDER 

I 



ACORD® CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE Page 1 of 1 I 
DATE (MMIDDIYYYY) 

.L.----- 03/05/2014 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE pOLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies)must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to 
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the 
certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement{s). 

PRODUCER co~~~cT 
Willis of Michigan, Inc. PHONE 

877-945-7378 I FAX 888-467-2378 c/o 26 Century Blvd. 
P. 0. Box 305191 ~n~~.c:.c:· certificates@willis.com 
Nashville, TN 37230-5191 

INSURER(S)AFFORDINGCOVERAGE NAIC# 

JNSURERA: Arch Insurance Company 11150-001 
INSURED INSURER B: XL Specialty Insurance Company 37885-001 

Hubbard Construction Company 
The Hubbard Group, Inc. INSURER C: AGCS Marine Insurance Company 22837-001 
P.O. Box 547217 
Orlando, FL 32854 INSURERD: 

INSURERE: 

I INSURERF: 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER 21254475 REVISION NUMBER· 
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT. TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN. THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

INSR 
TYPE OF INSURANCE 

DO' SUB 
POLICY NUMBER 

POLICYEFF POLICYEXP 
LIMITS 

A I GENERAL LIABILITY y 41PKG8911505 10/1/2013 10/1/2014 EACH OCCURRENCE $ 2 000 000 

X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY ~~b~~~0E~~~Jt72ncel $ 1 000 000 

I CLAIMS-MADE[i] OCCUR MED EXP (Anyone person) $ 50 000 

f----
· PERSONAL&ADVINJURY $ 2 000 000 

1--
GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 4 000 000 

~'LAGGREG~ LIMIT APn PER: PRODUCTS- COMPIOP AGG $ 4 000 000 

POLICY X ~~~,: LOG $ 

A AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY y 41PKG8911505 10/1/2013 10/1/2014 COMBI('JED SINGLE LIMIT 
(Ea acc1denl) $ 2,000,000 

x PoNY AUTO BODILY INJURY(Per person) $ 
- ALL OWNED ~SCHEDULED BODILY INJURY(Per accident) $ AUTOS AUTOS x HIRED AUTOS x NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE 

$ 
- :-- AUTOS (Per accident) 

$ 

B X UMBRELLA UAB H OCCUR US00064220LI13A 10/1/2013 10/1/2014 EACH OCCURRENCE $ 10 000 000 -
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $ 10 000 000 

OED I _!RETENTION$ $ 

A WORKERS COMPENSATION 41WCI8911405 10/1/2013 10/1/2014 X I T~W~I,~~ I I OJ~· 
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YIN 
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE IE] NIA E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $ 1,000,000 
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? 

$ 1,000,000 !Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE- EA EMPLOYEE 
fyes, describe unQer 

1,000,000 DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE- POLICY LIMIT $ 

c MXI93044965 10/1/2013 10/1/2014 
Equipment Floater All Leased & 
Blanket All Rented Equipment 

Risk Coverage Deductible $25,000 
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS I LOCATIONS /VEHICLES (Attach Acord 101, Additonal Remarks Schedule, if more space is required) 

Re: Countywide Asphalt Pavement Preservation and Rehabilitation, Bid #CS"0034-14. 

City of Jacksonville is included as an Additional Insured as respects to General Liability and 
Auto Liability. 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF. NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 

City of Jacksonville AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

Ed Hall Building 

{JR 214 N. Hogan St. 
Jack~onvil1e, FL 32202 

Coll: 4353437 Tp1: 1709236 Cert: 21254475 © 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All nghts reserved 
ACORD 25 (201 0/05) The ACORD name and Jogt;~ are registered marks of ACORD 


